Dated: August 29, 2016.

#### Linda Clark,

BLM Coeur d'Alene District Manager. [FR Doc. 2016–21414 Filed 9–6–16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-GG-P

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

### **National Park Service**

[NPS-WASO-NRSS-15890; PPWONRADE2.PMP00EI05.YP0000]

# Final Environmental Impact Statement Non-Federal Oil and Gas Regulations

**AGENCY:** National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice of availability, Final Environmental Impact Statement.

**SUMMARY:** The National Park Service (NPS) announces the availability of the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) for the Nonfederal Oil and Gas Regulations (36 CFR part 9, subpart B) Revisions.

DATES: September 7, 2016.

**ADDRESSES:** Copies of the FEIS will be available for public review at http://parkplanning.nps.gov/FEIS9B. A limited number of hard copies will be available upon request.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

David Steensen, Chief, Geologic Resource Division, National Park Service, P.O. Box 25287, Denver, CO 80225; phone (303) 969–2014. The responsible official for this FEIS is the Associate Director, Natural Resource Stewardship and Science, 1849 C Street NW., Washington, DC 20240.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C), the FEIS evaluates the impacts of three alternatives, including the following alternative elements:

- Elimination of two regulatory provisions that exempt 60% of the oil and gas operations in System units. All operators in System units would be required to comply with the 9B regulations.
- Elimination of the financial assurance (bonding) cap. Financial assurance would be equal to the reasonable estimated cost of site reclamation.
- Improving enforcement authority by incorporating existing NPS penalty provisions. Law enforcement staff would have authority to write citations for noncompliance with the regulations.
- Authorizing compensation to the federal government for new access on federal lands and waters outside the boundary of an operator's mineral right.
- Reformatting the regulations to make it easier to identify an operator's

information requirements and operating standards that apply to each type of operation.

Dated: August 30, 2016.

#### Raymond M. Sauvajot,

Associate Director, Natural Resource Stewardship and Science, Washington Office, National Park Service.

[FR Doc. 2016-21186 Filed 9-2-16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4312-52-P

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### **National Park Service**

[NPS-NER-BOHA-21830; PPMPSPD1Z.YM0000] [PPNEBOHAS1]

Notice of September 19, 2016, Meeting of the Boston Harbor Islands National Recreation Area Advisory Council

**AGENCY:** National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice announces the meeting of the Boston Harbor Islands National Recreation Area Advisory Council (Council). The agenda includes updates from Boston Harbor Now and the National Park Service as well as an informational session about the Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA).

**DATES:** September 19, 2016, from 5:30 p.m. to 7:30 p.m. (Eastern).

**ADDRESSES:** New England Aquarium, Harborside Learning Lab, Central Wharf, Boston, MA 02110.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Giles Parker, Superintendent and Designated Federal Official (DFO), Boston Harbor Islands National Recreation Area, 15 State Street, Suite 1100, Boston, MA 02109, telephone (617) 223–8669, or email giles\_parker@nps.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This meeting is open to the public. Those wishing to submit written comments may contact the DFO for the Council, Giles Parker, by mail at National Park Service, Boston Harbor Islands, 15 State Street, Suite 1100, Boston, MA 02109 or by email giles parker@nps.gov. Before including your address, telephone number, email address, or other personal identifying information in your comment, you should be aware that your entire comment—including your personal identifying information—may be made publicly available at any time. While you may ask us in your comment to withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

The Council was appointed by the Director of the National Park Service

pursuant to 16 U.S.C. 460kkk(g). The purpose of the Council is to advise and make recommendations to the Boston Harbor Islands Partnership with respect to the implementation of a management plan and park operations. Efforts have been made locally to ensure that the interested public is aware of the meeting dates.

## Alma Ripps,

Chief, Office of Policy. [FR Doc. 2016–21447 Filed 9–6–16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-EE-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

# Occupational Safety and Health Administration

[Docket No. OSHA-2010-0015]

Crawler, Locomotive, and Truck Cranes Standard; Extension of the Office of Management and Budget's (OMB) Approval of Information Collection (Paperwork) Requirements

**AGENCY:** Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA), Labor.

**ACTION:** Request for public comments.

**SUMMARY:** OSHA solicits public comments concerning its proposal to extend the Office of Management and Budget's (OMB) approval of the information collection requirements contained in the Crawler, Locomotive, and Truck Cranes Standard (29 CFR 1910.180).

**DATES:** Comments must be submitted (postmarked, sent, or received) by November 7, 2016.

### ADDRESSES:

Electronically: You may submit comments and attachments electronically at http://www.regulations.gov, which is the Federal eRulemaking Portal. Follow the instructions online for submitting comments.

Facsimile: If your comments, including attachments, are not longer than 10 pages you may fax them to the OSHA Docket Office at (202) 693–1648.

Mail, hand delivery, express mail, messenger, or courier service: When using this method, you must submit a copy of your comments and attachments to the OSHA Docket Office, OSHA Docket No. OSHA-2010-0015, Occupational Safety and health Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, Room N-2625, 200 Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20210. Deliveries (hand, express mail, messenger, and courier service) are accepted during the Department of